

No. 17-1950

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Francisco Rodriguez-Guardado,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Yolanda Smith, Superintendent of the Suffolk County House of Correction,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court for the District of Massachusetts, No. 17-11300

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MASSACHUSETTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Matthew R. Segal, BBO #654489
Adriana Lafaille, BBO #680210
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, INC.**
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
+1.617.482-3170
msegal@aclum.org
alafaille@aclum.org

Sabin Willett, BBO #542519
Julie V. Silva Palmer, BBO #676788
Vanessa M. Brown, BBO #697097
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110-1726
+1.617.341.7700
sabin.willett@morganlewis.com
julie.palmer@morganlewis.com
vanessa.m.brown@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF KEY FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Erred in Holding Petitioner’s Detention Jus- tified Under 8 U.S.C.....	6
A. Section 1231(a)(2) Does Not Authorize Petitioner’s De- tention.....	6
B. Section 1231(a)(6) Does Not Authorize Petitioner’s De- tention.....	11
II. Detention Violates Petitioner’s Rights Under the Due Process Clause	15
A. The Court Must Determine Whether Petitioner’s Deten- tion Is Reasonably Related to Purposes of Ensuring His Appearance and Protecting the Community	15
B. <i>Zadvydas</i> Did Not Alter These Fundamental Require- ments of the Due Process Clause	19
C. Petitioner’s Detention Is Not Reasonably Related to the Purposes of Ensuring His Appearance and Protecting the Community.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 347 (D. Mass. 2003).....	6, 11
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 7 U.S. 3 (1806).....	15
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	9, 18
<i>Desilets v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 711 (1st Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>DGR Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 690 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Foucha v Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	16

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 No. 15-1204 (U.S.) (pending following re-argument on Oct. 3,
 2017)3

Lawrence v. Gonzales,
 446 F.3d 221 (1st Cir. 2006).....10

Louhghalam v. Trump,
 230 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2017).....3

In re Medley,
 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....16

Oyedeji v. Ashcroft,
 332 F. Supp. 2d 747 (M.D. Pa. 2004).....10

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....14

Reid v. Donelan,
 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016).....9

Rodriguez-Guardado v. Sessions,
 No. 17-9553 (10th Cir.)5

Rombot v. Souza,
 F. Supp. 3d --, 2017 WL 5178797 (D. Mass. Nov. 8. 2017).....*passim*

Singh v. Holder,
 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)18

Stamps v. Town of Framingham,
 813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016).....3

United States v. Dellosantos,
 649 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2011).....8

United States v. Fernandez,
 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....9, 12

Wingo v. Wedding,
 418 U.S. 461 (1974).....20

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....16

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....*passim*

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....18

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....*passim*

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 241.4.....*passim*

8 C.F.R. § 241.13.....4, 13, 14
